
 

 
May 5, 2022 

 

 

Rebecca Westover 

Mountain View Whisman School District 

1400 Montecito Avenue 

Mountain View, CA  94043 

  

RE:  District Wide Site Lighting Project 

 

In our capacity as the District’s Construction Manager, we have completed a review of 

the Bid Proposals submitted by all prospective bidders for the District Wide Site Lighting 

Project that was bid on Tuesday, April 12, 2022, at 2:00 p.m.  In our review, we found 

that Pro-Cal Lighting, Inc., has submitted the responsive and responsible low bid for the 

subject project.   

 

1. Pro-Cal Lighting, Inc. has a valid California contractor license with a C10 – 

Electrical and B-General Building classification.  License is current and active. 

 

2. Their proposed Surety Company, United States Fire Insurance Company is 

licensed to do business in California and is rated A (Excellent) by A.M. Best 

Rating Center. 

 

3. Their recent and past experience indicates that they are financially capable and 

posses the resources to perform on a project of this magnitude.  

 

4. Their bid documents appear to be in order with all required submissions. 

 

5. After publishing this project in the Daily Post, and holding two (2) mandatory 

pre-bid conferences, four (4) bids were received: 

 

      Aram Electric     $1,995,000.00 

Pro-Cal Lighting, Inc       $2,426,151.00 

Ray’s Electric     $2,583,000.00 

S & H Construction   $2,968,600.00 

 

 

 



Subsequent to the bid, and within the timeframe allotted by Public Contract Code, Aram 

Electric withdrew their bid for the project citing a clerical error, leaving Pro-Cal 

Lighting, Inc as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder. 

 

The construction budget for this project was $2,673,000.00.  The bid received from  

Pro-Cal Lighting, Inc., is within the allotted budget. 

 

In conclusion, based upon the above, it is our recommendation that the District award the 

contract for the District Wide Site Lighting Project in the amount of Two Million Four 

Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand One Hundred and Fifty-One Dollars ($2,476,151.00) to 

Pro-Cal Lighting, Inc.  This amount includes the base bid of $2,426,151 plus a $50,000 

allowance for unforeseen conditions. 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact Greystone West Company with any questions or 

concerns. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

Greystone West Company 

 

 

Jason Cave 

Construction Manager 

 

Encl:  CSLB license check – Pro-Cal Lighting, Inc. 

  A.M. Best Surety Check – United States Fire Insurance Company 

Company Profile – United States Fire Insurance Company 

DIR – Pro-Cal Lighting, Inc. 

Bid Results 

Aram Electric Withdrawal letter 



����������	���
����
�������������������
��������	��	���������
��� ���	
��������
!"#$%&'(%#&)*�+,(-$*-�.-%',/�0#&�+,(-$*-�1�23345326789:;7<=>?�;�@ABCDEC�EFGFHE�BICBJ�KLMNAOCE�ADPMLQGFAMD�FGJCD�PLMQ�FIC�98:R�@ABCDEC�OGFGSGECT�RCPMLCLC@UADV�MD�FIAE�ADPMLQGFAMDW�UMH�EIMH@O�SC�GXGLC�MP�FIC�PM@@MXADV�@AQAFGFAMDET

YZ*,$-**�[$0#&\'%,#$�]�̂_̀ � ab�cadb�ad_�ef���]�̂_̀ �g g_c]a_̀ �_�dc]̀_cadb���hh����d̀c̀�ig�̀jg��cg�̀�ja�c̀k�_̀�l�����m�
�	�

��n�	��d��f���op��q�ll
̂�lhl�=DFAFU _��r������	7EEHC�6GFC �
�������h=sKALC�6GFC tuvwtvxtxw+,(-$*-�y%'%Z*zIAE�@ABCDEC�AE�BHLLCDF�GDO�GBFANCT�;@@�ADPMLQGFAMD�SC@MX�EIMH@O�SC�LCNACXCOT "/'**,0,('%,#$*Y#${,$|�[$0#&\'%,#$9MDFLGBFML}E�RMDOcn�
�����	
������e���_�	�������~
�m�	e����n�d�]c��]ajg]�ad��]̀d_g�_���̀d��oc�gq�RMDO��HQSCL?��
_i��h��pRMDO�;QMHDF?���hk���=�CBFANC�6GFC?�����h�����_�	�������~
�m�	e���
���� RMDO�MP��HG@APUADV�7DOANAOHG@
�#&�-&*)�"#\�-$*'%,#$cn�
�����	
��n�
�������
����r�	
����	��	
���	������n��n��c]̀d�jg]�g�ad��]̀d_g�_���̀d��M@ABU��HQSCL?i�]�_�������p���=�CBFANC�6GFC?������������=sKALC�6GFC?������������������
~�_��r�	
����	���
����

_� m����r���	��e�
���
�����
���
������e�f������om���p��
��q�a���n�
��	������
�
�f��������r�f�������r���	��e�
���
�����������	���	���n���������rr����f��������������	��������	��_�����n����������e���	����	����e�
���
�f��������	
�� �	�����	
�������	�������e���������e���	�
���r����e����_� m�����e�
���
�e�om���p�p���pq�� �̀f�������	
�����	�����
��e��	��

��n����	������������
�������r������n��n������
�� ��������������ek��n��������f��������	���	��������	��n���n�
�	�������f��	��	����e��	����n��f���e~
�����	
��e���f�
���

_���̂�g g_c]a_̀ � m�̂�bgdg]̀ �m�a �adb�

cn����������	���	e���e����m]àd����d���]̀ g����������e��n���n��
n����	
����r����	��������������n������	��
��������f��
n�r�	����
������n�
����r�	����n�������k��n��m�	e������������	��a	e���e�����
�	����������e�=�CBFANC�6GFC?��
�������h� cn�
�����	
������e�m�	e������������	��a	e���e����	��f���9;���w���������� àd�̀ g�̀d�g]���  gd��	��n������	�������xW�tt����n�g]_�̀dc��m�d�adb�_���̀d��o��c�̀ q�=�CBFANC�6GFC?��p���������



��������	
�
�
��
�	�	�
��
����������
��������������
���	��
��
	���
�������
�������	
��
����������	���
���
���	��
��
�	���
�������� !"��#
	�
$�� 
�����	����
��
%�� 
���&���
������ 
'������(���	� 
'������(���	�
���	�����	���



���

�����	
���

�������
��	��

����
�
�	��
�����	����������������	
�
��� ��!"#�$%�&&'()*�+!,-�$%�'((()�./,+�$%�()0102(2&
��	�����������	
3	����4�	
	5�678�9:�;���
�<�=��
����
�4�>�4�
��	��
�

���
	�
?��!"#�@ABCDEBF�GEHFIB�����
���

<
�	�
?��
����	
���


��<�
?���������
��	
���
���J�K
�L���4
	
��<������

���
�	���������



�	�
��
?
	�	
���
���J!"�#FMB�NEBCIO�@ICB%�����PQ�6�8R:7�;������S����	
�����	�������T����
!UDCICMBHEBCVF�WXXCYF��67����
	��������������
	
�L�5�Z�L�[��	����6\]96��

����
�
�	^F_%�LLLJ�<
�	J���G̀ aIF%�]\�;:]6;9966.Eb%�]\�;:]6;99�RK
�L����


���4������		���<����

��

�		
�����
��
�	�������������
�	�
?�
?���5�
��������
�
��5�����=��44��
��c
4

��
����
�
?�
������
���
�	��������c4
��

��	JK
�L����


���4���L	5������
	����������
	�<���
?
	��������J
#FMBdM�-HFUCB�NEBCIOM

��e���
�	����������
�L���	
3	���

��

.CIEIYCEA�fBHFIOB̀�K
�L�e�<
�


��NEBCIO�gNEBCIO�-EBFOaHhi%!XXCACEBCaI�-aUF% ��jk=��44��
l��jm��4��lWnBAaao�gaH�,DpACYEBCaIi% �
�c4�!YBCaI% �<<
����/XXFYBCVF�qEBF% [�4���:5�R6R�,ICBCEA�NEBCIO�qEBF% ��c�������:5��]69raIOstFHD�,MMnFH�-HFUCB�K
�L�e�<
�


��NEBCIO�gNEBCIO�-EBFOaHhi% ��jk=��44��
lWnBAaao�gaH�,DpACYEBCaIi% �
�c4�!YBCaI% �<<
����/XXFYBCVF�qEBF% [�4���:5�R6R�,ICBCEA�NEBCIO�qEBF% ����R65�R667.CIEIYCEA�fCuF�-EBFOaHh�K
�L�e�<
�


��.CIEIYCEA�fCuF�-EBFOaHh% v�K�jw�J7��
44
���
��wR��
44
��l

#FMBdM�-HFUCB�NEBCIO�!IEAhMBNEBCIO�WXXCYF%��J�J���	
���

�������
��	5����JfFICaH�.CIEIYCEA�!IEAhMB%�e���>�<��
	
��5����5����5�����5�m��5����5����5������!MMaYCEBF�qCHFYBaH�%�T�������e
����	��Z�
�Q�xyy�z{y�|}~���~��y�}������z}�������������y~~��y�y�~y��y�������z{y����}�y����������~z��z�z{y�z}�y����z{y���z}���y�y�z�qCMYAaMnHF�,IXaHDEBCaIqCMYAaMnHF�,IXaHDEBCaI�.aHD�K
�L������	
3	���

���e
	�4�	��������GHFMM�NFAFEMF������	
��<<
��	�����

���

��	��<���
�<�=��
����
�4>�4�
��	��
�

��������
	��������c	
�
��
�	�[�4���:5�R6R�K
�L������	
3	���

������
�L�����
NEBCIO��CMBaHh�����	
�?�	�����
������

��	�S����4�	
	����
?
	���������	
�����]69J



���

�����	

����
	��
�������������	

����
������������������	
��

���������� !"#�$!%�&�!��$'((#�!�)#�*�!# &�!��$�+����,-���.�, /�+����,.���.�. /�/������.���.,0 /�1�2��	����3���.,3 /�4���2����.���.,5 /
67�$89#":�;<<=#"�>"#?�!�&�!��$'((#�!�)#�*�!# &�!��$�+����,-���.�, 	�+����,.���.�. 	�/������.���.,0 	�1�2��	����3���.,3 	�4���2����.���.,5 	&#��!#?�������������?�@���A!�����*�!�B����������
C���
D�����E�
��	������������	��
�
	�	������
����	��/F�G���������H���������E�
����
	
��	��	

�	
	�����	��
	�	��
�	��
����
	��
����2�	
���2	�����@IJ�K >7:L��A�M�:# >7:L��A�*#<�"�L!�7�NOPQQP R����S�1�������T
���	
���U�����VRWX� Y������
���Z��������R	��	����2���
��������������C	���
�����NO[\Q] R����S�1�������T
���	
���U�����VWUX�&�!��$�̂��! Y������
�������/F�G����R�
����
	��
���
	
��	�����������Z��������R	��	����2���
��������������C	���
�����J#<!_<�>"#?�!�̀�����������&#L7"!<G���a��R��
���Y������b���
	
��	��
	�	��
���
�
��
�G���a��R��
���Y�������������������
	�	����
��
�
������
�
C���������
�����
����	��
CV�X�����/F�G����Y	��
C�c
��d�/FG�ed�.,3�-f�b�R����S�1�������T
���	
���U�����G���a��R��
���Y������b�/����E��b������������������������	��
�������������������
��G���a��R��
���Y������G���a��1�
	
��	��Y������b���
	
��	��
	�	��
���
�
��
�G���a��1�
	
��	��Y�����������������������������
��
	�		E	��	2������/F�G������
���
�
C���
	��
���
	
��	���g��2����	

�	

����
	������	
���
����	���
��	

���	E	��	2��������2����2�������G���a��T
���	
���Y�������



���

��������	�
���

� � � � � � � 
��������� �� ��������������������
�
��� � ���	�� !��"#����� $%�&����$''�(���)(�*���+�������,'�-��('�.�-����/��!�0,!*�����1�����*���*�2���),(��3 4��*��(���-�4���#����� $%�&����
!�/���)(�*���+�������,'�%,���,(�1�'��2�� (��/��),����5�,'�6�7�8,(9�:�*�(�+�;��7�<��=�>�;�!,����2��!�/���,��� !���#����� $%�&����$''�(���)(�*���+�������,'�-��('�.�-����/��!�0,!*�����1�����*���*�2���),(��3 4��*��(���$�(���#����? $%�&����$''�(���)(�*���+�������,'�-��('�.�-����/��!�0,!*�����1�����*���*�%�@,(��5�,'�2���3 4��*��(���A/����#����B $C%C�&����$�������)(�*���+��������,�)D-�)�5����3
)-�4��B#����B $C%C�&����$''�(���)(�*���+�������,'�-��('�.�-����/��!�0,!*�����1�����*���*�%�@,(��5�,'�2���3 4��*��(���A/����#����E $C%C�&����$''�(���)(�*���+�������,'�-��('�.�-����/��!�0,!*�����1�����*���*�%�@,(��5�,'�2���3 4��*��(���

FG�HI�
J�KJ�HJ����L	H�G����$C%C�&����MN:O�+������3�(;�/���&CPC�M$%&QN:O#���� 4��*��(5�,'�$C%C�&����+������3�(;�/��#�2�/C#�������N.��(��!�)(�*���$����������2����� ��,��MN)$2O�����=��N:CR=�(�',(�#�/(�*���(���������� �*���*���*,(��*�45�$%&QN:���5�4�� ��*�',(�(�� !��,(5�� (�,��������=��N:������(�>�(�/��;��������E�N:CKJ���S�T�JUSHV����L	H�G����$C%C�&����W�N (,���+������3�(;�/���1�����*�M$%&N+3O#���� 4��*��(5�,'�$C%C�&����+������3�(;�/��#�2�/C#�������N.��(��!�)(�*���$����������2����� ��,��MN)$2O����=��:����*�X���*,��M:XOC�R=�(�',(�#�)(�*���+���������� �*���*���*,(��*�45�$%&N+3���5�4�� ��*�',(�(�� !��,(5�� (�,��������=��:����*�X���*,�������(��=�)(�*���+������$���/����M$���*����#���/CO�MN:�N.��O�+�� !���,������?CYG���
	�
J����L	H�G����$C%C�&����$���Q
�/�'�/�1�����*�M$%&$
O#�$ ��(�!����+������(�*�&,*5�6 �4�(�M$+&6�6,C�Z���Z�B�O#������!�����*�!��4�!��5�/,����5���/,(�,(���*���*�*,��/�!�*���0,���X,��C�$%&$
������7=,!���!��$ ��(�!����-����/��!�3�(;�/���M$-3O�1�/��/��=,!*�(�M$-3�6,C�"���ZZO� �*�(��=��),(�,(���,���$/������C�)(�*���(����������������'(,��$%&$
��(���,�������*�*�',(���*�� ����,��4��*���(�4 ��*��,���5���(�,�����$ ��(�!���,�=�(��=�����7=,!���!��/!��������*�'���*����)=����(���,'��=�),(�,(���,���$/�C�$%&$
�*,����,��� �=,(��������)(�*���+��������,�4��*����������*�45����=�(*Q��(�5�����������(��=���/, !*�(���,��4!5�4��(���(*�*����4���������*�*��,���'! ��/����(����!�/!����������9������*�/���,�����(�!���,���,�����(��/ !�(��(,* /��,(�/!����,'�'����/��!��(,* /�C�$%&$
�)(�*���+��������(�������*�*�',(7=,!���!��/!������,�!5#����*�'���*C)(�*���+�������*���(����*���*�*����������*�45�$%&$
��(���=��,����,��,'�$%&$
�,�!5���*��,����5����/�'�/�/(�*������!5��C�$%&$
�)(�*���+��������(������������,'�,����,����*��,�������������,'�'�/�C�R=�5��(���,��(�/,����*���,����,�4 5#�=,!*�,(���!!���5���/ (������,(���5�,�=�(�',(��,'�'����/��!��(,* /�#��/! *������� (��/���,!�/������*��(���,����(�/,����*���,���,�4�� ��*��,���9����;���������� (/=������*�/���,��C[VIH��
J��\H��L���$%�&���]��)(�*���+��������(����*����*������*�,4@�/��;��,����,��#��,�������������,'�'�/�C�$%�&��������,�����2�;��������$*;��,(#�*,����,�,''�(���;���������*;�/��,'���5�9��*#��,(�*,����=��/,����5�,(�����+�������$��!5����,''�(���5�',(��,'���( /� (����,(�'����/��!��*;�/�C�$%�&���]��/(�*���,����,����(��,��(�/,����*���,����,�4 5#���!!�,(�=,!*���/ (�����#�,(��,���9����5�,�=�(���;��������*�/���,��C�-,(��**���,��!���',(����,��(���(*�����=�� �����*�!�������,���,'/(�*���(������,����,��#����7�!!�����=��(�������(,/���#���',(����,��(�̂ �(���������*�,�=�(�(������(�!���*���(�����*�*�'�����,��#��!�����;��7�_ �*���,�&���]��)(�*��+������C$4, ��:���̀�)�(��(���̀�),���/���̀�N;������̀�A''�/����̀�
(����+�!�������̀�3,/��!�%�*����̀�),,9���6,��/���̀�1���!�D�1�/��������̀�
(�;�/5�6,��/���̀�3����%����̀�R�(���,'�:��+�� !��,(5�$''��(��Q�-,(��6+3+A�Q�),*��,'�),�* /��Q�+������%��=,*,!,�5�Q�0���,(�/�!�
�(',(���/��>���),�5(��=��a������$C%C�&����),����5#�2�/C���*�,(������''�!������$11�+2_0R3�+N3N+PN>C



����������	�
��� 
��������������

�����	���������������� ����!���������"��������������������������������#�����$��������������%&�'!������$"��
�������������%��&$�(�)(� ���

*+,-./0�-1+2345*6789:;�3:<6=79>?6: @/3A5B�CA.A5C�2315�3/C@1./*5�*+,-./0DEF�,.B3C+/�.G5,+113CA+H/I���/J�EKLMENMOOK+PQ�*6789:;�/97RS�������������������������������������������������������������5<<RT>?UR�B9>R�VWX�YZX[�Z\]̂ X_\̀ [�̀aVb_\c defgdfehhg.iR:>�26=�CR=U?TR_V_\j_�k_X̀ Z_ggh�\�lmnop�lqrp�]st�uhh�kqtopnqt�����̀_���vdehgweggx�1R<R=R:TR�3:<6=79>?6:\_Z̀�yz edddgǹq{|}mo{n�̀}~�no��Zj�yz ��edw�jnst�_�s�}m{�tp�{o�̀nq{|}mo{nz defgdfehhg�{�to�t�]sns��z \̂�ZVZ�[jw\aXV_�}̀~�no�����tz bm}�tms����̀n��nqs�]snst�}|�j}~{�{qtz j[�_�_X[�9T��>6�>68/.3*��=6�8�4?S>\_Z̀�km}���yz hd�� ��Y_ZXY_��YZ\�kXb4?:RS�+<���S?:RSS��t��}~�no��{��n�s�}m{�tp�s}�smno�n�s����{ot����{s�{o�s�t�t�q{ot��}|�{o��mno�t�Y}m�no�t��qnons{}o�}|�no��}|�s�t�t�stm~����qtn�t�mt|tm�s}�s�t��q}��nm��� _ZX̀ X_Y�� _̂ �aValZ�[� laZ�[X�_\j�V_̀ �Z\[Xc� l̂ Xk�_Xc� àVVa\�̀_XXZ[X��Z_lZ�Z�c� X̀[jZ�� jZ]_lZ�Z�c� YZX[� �Z_lZ�Z�c� V_XZ\[� VZ]̀ [��_\[â ]� b�_�[�k�_]]

}̀~�no��bm}|{qt}̀~�no��]tnm��}̀~�no��]tnm��Xt��qs�}̀~�no�Zo|}m~ns{}oaqp�̀}~�no�\n~t�_�tos�|}m�]tmr{�tXt|tmto�tZo|}m~ns{}o\_Z̀�km}����{�s�{ot��}|�l��{ot���}m�tm��}̀~�to�ns{}o}̀~�qn{os�nopXt��t�s�|}m_�s{}of_��tnq�}̀osn�s�Zo|}m~ns{}oY{ono�{nq�]snst~tos�bjY��_oo�nq�]snst~tos���nmstmq�]snst~tos�}̀~�no��̀}~�qn{os}̀~�no�btm|}m~no�t��}̀~�nm{�}o�jnsn}̀~�no�[o|}m�t~tos�_�s{}o}̀~�}�{st}̀~�qn{os��]s�p{t�_pp{s{}onq�Zo|}Y{op�_�̀}~�no�Xt�mt�tosns{rt�Zoc}�m�_mtn�{t��Y{ono�{nqj{��qn{~tm



����������	�
��� 
��������������

�����	���������������� ����!���������"��������������������������������#�����$��������������%&�'!������$"��
�������������%��&$�(�)(� ���

� *+,-./01,� *2,134� 3156�5.7�819-:01� ;<,/1,*=�:<6+1.*53-<.>?@A�BC�BCDE�FGGH�:IJKLMNOKI�7PQINRSPOR�ML�-OTUNIOVP��



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� ����

#$%&'()&$'�*%+$',(&-$%./012�345657�819/:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@D�*C#E./012�345657�F7G/#$'H$'(&-$%I515JKLMH-'NOP/06K5Q156R4�8J9S/QTUUUUTVUWXP/06K5Q156R4�/Y/Z56[/�\15/]̂XÛXUT_P/06K5Q156R4�/̀G6Q156R4�\15/]̂aÛXUTVb162640�c\\Q/KKTTWW�dE�d>CB>�eL�>fL�dg*BL�>��f*dB>�VXU_a�#>�hij7K6Z12�c\\Q/KKTTWW�d�d>CB>�eL�>fL�dBL�>��f*dB>�VXU_a�#>�g%-h39162�c\\Q/KKFQ1\/�819/klmc:;<=#>?�L?L#B;*#>?�#<CB;>#B*C@�:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@�.6Z/4K/�8J9S/QnKo#d?pqTUUX]UT�

;Nr-s&'(&-$%�A-s&$'t
?Nr(u�L%&-&t�*%+$',(&-$%vRQGRQ156R4�8J9S/Qw#axyxTyUz/\/Q12�39G2R79/45�{\/456|Z156R4�8J9S/QwiQ/K6\/45�819/wp;*>C�}<;>?Ld~6Z/�iQ/K6\/45�819/wp;*>C�}<;>?LdFQ/1KJQ/Q�819/wp;*>C�}<;>?LdI/ZQ/51Q7�819/wp;*>C�}<;>?Ldv3��819/wp;*>C�}<;>?Ldc0/45�R��I/Q[6Z/�819/w:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@�*C#c0/45�R��I/Q[6Z/�b162640�c\\Q/KKwTTWW�dE�d>CB>�eL�>fL�dg*BL�>��f*dB>�VXU_a�#>�g%-&NO�d&(&Ns�$+�>,N'-)(�$'�N's�#$,HN%s(&-$%

L�N)&-�N��(&N��� LMH-'(&-$%��(&N]̂XÛXUT_ ]̂aÛXUTVŴV̂XUTx ]̂aÛXUT_ŴŴXUT] ]̂aÛXUTx]̂XâXUTW ]̂aÛXUT]ŷTâXUTW ]̂aÛXUTWx̂T̂XUTV ]̂aÛXUXUx̂T̂XUXU ]̂aÛXUXa



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� ����

# $%�&# '$%()#
&#*)+(,)#+�-*.#+/()0#*12345�67898:�;4<2=>?@&AB�B-CDE-FCG�-F&H12345�67898:�I:J2&#+'#+()0#*K848LMNO'0+$PQ239M8R489S7�;L<T2RUVVVVUWVXYQ239M8R489S7�2Z2[89\2�]482X̂ŴYVU_Q239M8R489S7�2̀J9R489S7�]482âbV̂YVUcd495973�e]]R2MMUUXX�fH�fAFEA�gN�AhN�fi-EN�A��h-fEA�WYVcb�&A�jkl:M9[45�e]]R2MMUUXX�f�fAFEA�gN�AhN�fEN�A��h-fEA�WYVcb�&A�i*0j6<495�e]]R2MMIR4]2�;4<2mnoe=>?@&AB�B-CDE-FC�=>?@&AB�NBN&E>-&AB�&?FE>A&E-FC�19[27M2�;L<T2RpMq&fBrsUVVYaVU�

>$t0%)+()0#*�D0%)#+u
nS�:SL�524M2�2<J5S:22M8lRSL3l�kRSv2MM9S7456<J5S:2R�wR3479x489S7pk6wqyzk524M2�JRS\9]2�:SLR[LRR278�{SR|2RM[S<J27M489S7�97MLR47[297vSR<489S7�T25S{z=N?�-*.#+/()0#*�=N?F(/$ =N?=}#*$ =N?N/(0~-*%�+$P��u�&(++0$+�kS59[:��S5]2R�;4<2z=>?@&AB�B-CDE-FCG�-F&H�7MLR47[2��4RR92RzDA>Eg?>��A&&-�NFE�AF��-F�N�F-E��&?�=AF�kS59[:�;L<T2Rz_Y��N&��EYVVU�7[2J89S7�]482zUÛYV̂YVU_6̀J9R489S7�n482zUÛYV̂YVUc N�$,)0�$��()$��� NO'0+()0#*��()$âYV̂YVUc âbV̂YVUWX̂ŴYVU_ âbV̂YVUcX̂X̂YVUa âbV̂YVU_âYb̂YVUX âbV̂YVUa�̂Ub̂YVUX âbV̂YVUX_̂ÛYVUW âbV̂YVYV_̂ÛYVYV âbV̂YVYb



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� ����

#$%&'�()*+*,�-)./01&*+/)23453467839�:;<=>4?@ABCBDCEF>G>46H�I<5H3J<>97�KG>978LM67839�:;<=>4?N4>O8G>97�:6<>?PQ-RS�TUQR#(VW8M>�N4>O8G>97�:6<>?PQ-RS�TUQR#(VX4>6O;4>4�:6<>?PQ-RS�TUQR#(VY>M4>764J�:6<>?PQ-RS�TUQR#(V2IZ�:6<>?PQ-RS�TUQR#(V[\>97�3]�Y>4̂8M>�:6<>?_QÙ@R#�#-abc-Sa�-S@[\>97�3]�Y>4̂8M>�d68H89\�[GG4>OO?DDee�Vf�VRScR�g(�Rh(�Vi-c(�R��h-VcR�jkElA�@R�i)+*$m�V*&*$n�/.�R1$0+o&p/0q$0n�@/1r$)n&*+/)s3�J3;�H>6O>�><5H3J>>O7t43;\t�N43]>OO8396HI<5H3J>4�Z4\698u67839vNIZwx?NH>6O>�543̂8G>�J3;4M;44>97�y34z>4OM3<5>9O67839�89O;469M>89]34<67839�=>H3y?_(U�-)./01&*+/)�_(US&1$ _(U_{/)$ _(U(1&+'-)n|0$m�},�@&00+$0�N3H8MJ�~3HG>4�:6<>?_QÙ@R#�#-abc-Sa��-S@fK9O;469M>�26448>4?bRQcgUQ��R@@-�(Sc�RS��-S�(TS-c��@UT_RS�N3H8MJ�:;<=>4?Bk�p(@��ckEEDK9M>57839�G67>?DD�kE�kEDBI�58467839�s67>?DD�kE�kEDl



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� ����

#$%&'()&$'�*%+$',(&-$%./012�345657�819/:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@D�*C#E./012�345657�F7G/#$'H$'(&-$%I515JKLMH-'NOP/06K5Q156R4�8J9S/QTUUUUTVUWXP/06K5Q156R4�/Y/Z56[/�\15/W]W]XUT̂P/06K5Q156R4�/_G6Q156R4�\15/]̂̀U]XUTab162640�c\\Q/KKTTWW�dE�d>CB>�eL�>fL�dg*BL�>��f*dB>�VXUh̀�#>�ijk7K6Z12�c\\Q/KKTTWW�d�d>CB>�eL�>fL�dBL�>��f*dB>�VXUh̀�#>�g%-i39162�c\\Q/KKFQ1\/�819/lmnc:;<=#>?�L?L#B;*#>?�#<CB;>#B*C@�:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@�.6Z/4K/�8J9S/QoKp#d?qrTUUX̂UT�

;Ns-t&'(&-$%�A-t&$'u
?Ns(v�L%&-&u�*%+$',(&-$%wRQGRQ156R4�8J9S/Qx#̀ ayaTyUz/\/Q12�39G2R79/45�{\/456|Z156R4�8J9S/QxjQ/K6\/45�819/xq;*>C�}<;>?Ld~6Z/�jQ/K6\/45�819/xq;*>C�}<;>?LdFQ/1KJQ/Q�819/xq;*>C�}<;>?LdI/ZQ/51Q7�819/xq;*>C�}<;>?Ldw3��819/xq;*>C�}<;>?Ldc0/45�R��I/Q[6Z/�819/x:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@�*C#c0/45�R��I/Q[6Z/�b162640�c\\Q/KKxTTWW�dE�d>CB>�eL�>fL�dg*BL�>��f*dB>�VXUh̀�#>�g%-&NO�d&(&Nt�$+�>,N'-)(�$'�N't�#$,HN%t(&-$%

L�N)&-�N��(&N��� LMH-'(&-$%��(&N]̂XU]XUTh ]̂̀U]XUTVW]V]XUTa ]̂̀U]XUThW]W]XUT̂ ]̂̀U]XUTa]̂X̀]XUTW ]̂̀U]XUT̂y]T̀]XUTW ]̂̀U]XUTWa]T]XUTV ]̂̀U]XUXUa]T]XUXU ]̂̀U]XUX̀



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� 
���

#$%&'()&$'�*%+$',(&-$%./012�345657�819/:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@D�*C#E./012�345657�F7G/#$'H$'(&-$%I515JKLMH-'NOP/06K5Q156R4�8J9S/QTUUUUTVUWXP/06K5Q156R4�/Y/Z56[/�\15/]̂X_̂XUTWP/06K5Q156R4�/̀G6Q156R4�\15/]̂_ÛXUT]a162640�b\\Q/KKTTWW�cE�c>CB>�dL�>eL�cf*BL�>��e*cB>�VXUg_�#>�hij7K6Z12�b\\Q/KKTTWW�c�c>CB>�dL�>eL�cBL�>��e*cB>�VXUg_�#>�f%-h39162�b\\Q/KKFQ1\/�819/klmb:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@�:;<=#>?�L?L#B;*#>?�#<CB;>#B*C@�.6Z/4K/�8J9S/QnKo#c?pqTUUX]UT�

;Nr-s&'(&-$%�A-s&$'t
lR�7RJ�2/1K/�/9G2R7//K5jQRJ0j�iQRu/KK6R41239G2R7/Q�vQ0146w156R4ni3voxyi2/1K/�GQR[6\/�7RJQZJQQ/45�zRQ{/QKZR9G/4K156R4�64KJQ14Z/64uRQ9156R4�S/2Rzy:L<�*%+$',(&-$%�:L<C(,N :L<:|$%N :L<L,(-}*%s~'NO��t�#(''-N'�iR26Z7��R2\/Q�819/y:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@D�*C#E�4KJQ14Z/��1QQ6/QyA>;Bd<;��>##*�LCB�>C��*C�L�C*B��#<�:>C�iR26Z7�8J9S/Qy�X��L#��BXUUT�4Z/G56R4�\15/yTT̂XÛXUT�3̀G6Q156R4�l15/yTT̂XÛXUTg L�N)&-�N��(&N��� LMH-'(&-$%��(&N]̂XÛXUTg ]̂_ÛXUTVŴV̂XUT� ]̂_ÛXUTgŴŴXUT] ]̂_ÛXUT�]̂X_̂XUTW ]̂_ÛXUT]�̂T_̂XUTW ]̂_ÛXUTW�̂T̂XUTV ]̂_ÛXUXU�̂T̂XUXU ]̂_ÛXUX_



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� #���

$%&'(�)*+,+-�.*/012'+,0*3456457894:�;<=>?5@ABCDCEDFG?H?57I�J=6I4K=?:8�LH?:89MN7894:�;<=>?5@O5?P9H?:8�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)WX9N?�O5?P9H?:8�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)WY5?7P<5?5�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)WZ?N5?875K�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)W3J[�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)W\]?:8�4̂�Z?5_9N?�;7=?@R̀VaAS$�$.bcd.Tb�.TA\]?:8�4̂�Z?5_9N?�e79I9:]�\HH5?PP@EEff�Wg�WSTdS�h)�Si)�Wj.d)�S��i.WdS�klFmB�AS�j*,+%n�W+'+%o�0/�S2%1,p'q01r%1o�A02s%*o'+,0*t4�K4<�I?7P?�?=6I4K??P8u54<]u�O54̂?PP94:7IJ=6I4K?5�[5]7:9v7894:wOJ[xy@OI?7P?�654_9H?�K4<5N<55?:8�z45{?5PN4=6?:P7894:�9:P<57:N?9:̂45=7894:�>?I4z@)̀V�.*/012'+,0*�̀)VT'2% )̀V|̀0*% )̀V)2',(.*o}1%n�~-�A'11,%1�O4I9NK��4IH?5�;7=?@̀RVaAS$�$.bcd.Tb��.TAgL:P<57:N?�37559?5@cSRdhVR��SAA.�)Td�ST��.T�)UT.d��AVU S̀T�O4I9NK�;<=>?5@Cl�q)A��dlFFEL:N?6894:�H78?@EE�lF�lFECJ�6957894:�t78?@EE�lF�lFEm



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� #���

$%&'()*'%(�+&,%(-)'.%&/0123�456768�92:0;<=>$?@�@+ABC+DAE�+D$F/0123�456768�G8H0$%(I%()'.%&J626KLMNI.(OPQ017L6R267S5�9K:T0RUVVVVUWVXYQ017L6R267S5�0Z0[67\0�]260_̂Ù_YVUXQ017L6R267S5�0aH7R267S5�]260b_̀V_YVUXc273751�d]]R0LLUUXX�eF�e?DC?�fM�?gM�eh+CM�?��g+eC?�WYVì�$?�jkl8L7[23�d]]R0LLUUXX�e�e?DC?�fM�?gM�eCM�?��g+eC?�WYVì�$?�h&.j4:273�d]]R0LLGR2]0�92:0mnod;<=>$?@�@+ABC+DA�;<=>$?@�M@M$C<+$?@�$=DC<?$C+DA�/7[05L0�9K:T0RpLq$e@rsUVVYbVU�

<Ot.u'()'.%&�B.u'%(v
@Ot)w�M&'.'v�+&,%(-)'.%&xSRHSR267S5�9K:T0Ry$̀ ẑzÛV{0]0R23�4:H3S8:056�|]0567}[267S5�9K:T0RykR0L7]056�92:0yr<+?D�~=<?@Me�7[0�kR0L7]056�92:0yr<+?D�~=<?@MeGR02LKR0R�92:0yr<+?D�~=<?@MeJ0[R062R8�92:0yr<+?D�~=<?@Mex4��92:0yr<+?D�~=<?@Med1056�S��J0R\7[0�92:0y;<=>$?@�@+ABC+DA�+D$d1056�S��J0R\7[0�c273751�d]]R0LLyUUXX�eF�e?DC?�fM�?gM�eh+CM�?��g+eC?�WYVì�$?�h&.'OP�e')'Ou�%,�?-O(.*)�%(�O(u�$%-IO&u)'.%&

M�O*'.�O��)'O��� MNI.()'.%&��)'Ob_YV_YVUi b_̀V_YVUWX_W_YVUz b_̀V_YVUiX_X_YVUb b_̀V_YVUzb_Ỳ_YVUX b_̀V_YVUb_̂Ù_YVUX b_̀V_YVUXz_U_YVUW b_̀V_YVYVz_U_YVYV b_̀V_YVỲ



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� ����

#$%&'()&$'�*%+$',(&-$%./012�345657�819/:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@D�*C#E./012�345657�F7G/#$'H$'(&-$%I515JKLMH-'NOP/06K5Q156R4�8J9S/QTUUUUTVUWXP/06K5Q156R4�/Y/Z56[/�\15/]̂T̂XUTVP/06K5Q156R4�/_G6Q156R4�\15/`̂aÛXUXUb162640�c\\Q/KKTTWW�dE�d>CB>�eL�>fL�dg*BL�>��f*dB>�VXUha�#>�ijk7K6Z12�c\\Q/KKTTWW�d�d>CB>�eL�>fL�dBL�>��f*dB>�VXUha�#>�g%-i39162�c\\Q/KKFQ1\/�819/lmnc:;<=#>?�L?L#B;*#>?�#<CB;>#B*C@�:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@�.6Z/4K/�8J9S/QoKp#d?qrTUUX̀UT�

;Ns-t&'(&-$%�A-t&$'u
mR�7RJ�2/1K/�/9G2R7//K5kQRJ0k�jQRv/KK6R41239G2R7/Q�wQ0146x156R4oj3wpyzj2/1K/�GQR[6\/�7RJQZJQQ/45�{RQ|/QKZR9G/4K156R4�64KJQ14Z/64vRQ9156R4�S/2R{z:L<�*%+$',(&-$%�:L<C(,N :L<:}$%N :L<L,(-~*%t�'NO��u�#(''-N'�jR26Z7��R2\/Q�819/z:;<=#>?�?*@AB*C@D�*C#E�4KJQ14Z/��1QQ6/QzA>;Be<;��>##*�LCB�>C��*C�L�C*B��#<�:>C�jR26Z7�8J9S/Qz]X��L#��BXUUT�4Z/G56R4�\15/zTT̂XÛXUT]3_G6Q156R4�m15/zTT̂XÛXUTh L�N)&-�N��(&N��� LMH-'(&-$%��(&N`̂XÛXUTh `̂aÛXUTVŴV̂XUT] `̂aÛXUThŴŴXUT̀ `̂aÛXUT]`̂XâXUTW `̂aÛXUT̀�̂TâXUTW `̂aÛXUTW]̂T̂XUTV `̂aÛXUXU]̂T̂XUXU `̂aÛXUXa



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� #���

$%&'(�)*+,+-�.*/012'+,0*3456457894:�;<=>?5@ABCDCEDFG?H?57I�J=6I4K=?:8�LH?:89MN7894:�;<=>?5@O5?P9H?:8�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)WX9N?�O5?P9H?:8�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)WY5?7P<5?5�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)WZ?N5?875K�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)W3J[�;7=?@QR.ST�UVRS$)W\]?:8�4̂�Z?5_9N?�;7=?@R̀VaAS$�$.bcd.Tb�.TA\]?:8�4̂�Z?5_9N?�e79I9:]�\HH5?PP@EEff�Wg�WSTdS�h)�Si)�Wj.d)�S��i.WdS�klFmB�AS�j*,+%n�W+'+%o�0/�S2%1,p'q01r%1o�A02s%*o'+,0*t4�K4<�I?7P?�?=6I4K??P8u54<]u�O54̂?PP94:7IJ=6I4K?5�[5]7:9v7894:wOJ[xy@ T0OI?7P?�654_9H?�K4<5N<55?:8�z45{?5PN4=6?:P7894:�9:P<57:N?9:̂45=7894:�>?I4z@)̀V�.*/012'+,0*�̀)VT'2% )̀V|̀0*% )̀V)2',(.*o}1%n�~-�A'11,%1�O4I9NK��4IH?5�;7=?@̀RVaAS$�$.bcd.Tb��.TAgL:P<57:N?�37559?5@Q%*p|2'1rO4I9NK�;<=>?5@AWdfFEDDl�L:N?6894:�H78?@EE�lF�lFEmJ�6957894:�t78?@EE�lF�lFEk



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� �#���

$%&'()*'%(�+&,%(-)'.%&/0123�456768�92:0;<=>$?@�@+ABC+DAE�+D$F/0123�456768�G8H0$%(I%()'.%&J626KL?*'.MNO017L6P267Q5�9K:R0PSTTTTSUTVWO017L6P267Q5�0X0Y67Z0�[260\]S]WTWTO017L6P267Q5�0̂H7P267Q5�[260_]̀T]WTẀa273751�b[[P0LLSSVV�c�c?DC?�de�?fe�cCe�?��f+cC?�UWTg̀�$?�h&.ijk8L7Y23�b[[P0LLSSVV�c�c?DC?�de�?fe�cCe�?��f+cC?�UWTg̀�$?�h&.i4:273�b[[P0LLGP2[0�92:0lmnb;<=>$?@�e@e$C<+$?@�$=DC<?$C+DA�;<=>$?@�@+ABC+DA�/7Y05L0�9K:R0PoLp$c@qrSTTW_TS�$c@qr$ST>STTW_TS�

<Ns.t'()'.%&�B.t'%(u
@Ns)v�e&'.'u�+&,%(-)'.%&wQPHQP267Q5�9K:R0Px$̀ \y\SyTz0[0P23�4:H3Q8:056�{[0567|Y267Q5�9K:R0PxjP0L7[056�92:0xq<+?D�}=<?@ec~7Y0�jP0L7[056�92:0xq<+?D�}=<?@ecGP02LKP0P�92:0xq<+?D�}=<?@ecJ0YP062P8�92:0xq<+?D�}=<?@ecw4��92:0xq<+?D�}=<?@ecb1056�Q��J0PZ7Y0�92:0x;<=>$?@�@+ABC+DA�+D$b1056�Q��J0PZ7Y0�a273751�b[[P0LLxSSVV�cF�c?DC?�de�?fe�ch+Ce�?��f+cC?�UWTg̀�$?�h&.'N��c')'Nt�%,�?-N(.*)�%(�N(t�$%-IN&t)'.%&

e�N*'.MN��)'N��� e�I.()'.%&��)'N_]WT]WTSg _]̀T]WTSUV]U]WTS\ _]̀T]WTSgV]V]WTS_ _]̀T]WTS\_]Ẁ]WTSV _]̀T]WTS_y]S̀]WTSV _]̀T]WTSV\]S]WTSU _]̀T]WTWT\]S]WTWT _]̀T]WTẀ



����������	�
��� 
����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"�


����	����������������������������������������
�������� !����"� �����

#$�%$&�'()*(�(+,'$%((*-./$&0.�1/$2(**3$4)'5+,'$%(/�6/0)437)-3$481569:; <=1'()*(�,/$>3?(�%$&/@&//(4-�A$/B(/*@$+,(4*)-3$4�34*&/)4@(342$/+)-3$4�C('$A;DEF�GHI=JKLMN=H�DEF<LKO DEFDP=HO DEFEKLNQGHRSJOT�UV�WLJJNOJ�1$'3@%�X$'?(/�Y)+(;DZF[W\]�]Ĝ_̀ G<̂ a�G<Wbc4*&/)4@(�d)//3(/;eMLMO�W=Kfb�GHRSJLHgO�hSHT1$'3@%�Y&+C(/;ijklkmllnc4@(,-3$4�?)-(;llopkopkln5q,3/)-3$4�#)-(;llopkopkpk






